

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 04-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 02/07/2026 15:30

Dy.CE/GSU/MB acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **04-GSU-MB-26-27** Closing Date/Time 02/07/2026 15:30 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Resurfacing of P/F 2/3 along with coping replacement and making it Divyangjan friendly at Hapur & Amroha stations under Dy CE/GSU/MB		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	02/07/2026 15:30	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	10/06/2026 12:54
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	38993694.02	Tendering Section	WORKS
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Each Schedule	Bidding Unit	
Earnest Money (Rs.)	779900.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	6 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	18/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A-All Sub Head of DSR-2021							29576754.11	Above/ Below/P ar
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				295766.60	(-) 11.54	261635.13	
	Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 1 (Carriage of Materials) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)							
2	Please see Item Breakup for details.				11474.00	(-) 11.54	10149.90	
	Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 2 (Earth work) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)							
3	Please see Item Breakup for details.				7418579.25	(-) 11.54	6562475.20	
	Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 4 (Concrete work) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)							
4	Please see Item Breakup for details.				5817052.00	(-) 11.54	5145764.20	
	Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 5 (Reinforced Cement Concrete) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)							
5	Please see Item Breakup for details.				2371759.25	(-) 11.54	2098058.23	
	Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 6 (Masonry Work) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)							
6	Please see Item Breakup for details.				63807.00	(-) 11.54	56443.67	
	Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 8 (Cladding Work) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)							
7	Please see Item Breakup for details.				2791467.25	(-) 11.54	2469331.93	
	Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 10 (Steel Work) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)							
8	Please see Item Breakup for details.				210224.00	(-) 11.54	185964.15	
	Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 11 (Flooring) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)							
9	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1332641.35	(-) 11.54	1178854.54	

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 04-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 02/07/2026 15:30

9	Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 12 (Roofing) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)							
	Please see Item Breakup for details.			74357.50	(-) 11.54	65776.64		
10	Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 13 (Finishing) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)							
	Please see Item Breakup for details.			4109627.45	(-) 11.54	3635376.44		
11	Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 15 (Dismantling And Demolishing) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)							
	Please see Item Breakup for details.			5296685.90	(-) 11.54	4685448.35		
12	Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 16 (Road Work) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)							
	Please see Item Breakup for details.			44551.15	(-) 11.54	39409.95		
13	Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 17 (Sanitary Installations) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)							
	Please see Item Breakup for details.			3597180.40	(-) 11.54	3182065.78		
14	Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 18 (Water Supply) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B-All NS Items							8890139.51	Above/ Below/Par
1	NS1	3078.00	Metre	122.09	375793.02	AT Par	375793.02	
	Description:- Making cutting arrangement for expansion joint with diamond cutter of approved manufacture with skilled workmanship to provide sharp edge cut complete job. Nothing extra will be paid whatsoever the case may be.							
2	NS2	3469.00	Each	718.43	2492233.67	66.77	4156298.09	
	Description:- Manufacturing, supplying & fixing of pre-fabricated RCC coping stone of size 530mm x 1125mm x 100mm thick as per top face designed and approved by site Engineer with M-30 grade RCC with 8 mm dia. tor steel at 150mm c/c both ways and manufactured by vibro compaction process using jointless FRP/GRP steel moulds of required size shape and design. the item includes cost of cement, reinforcement, transportation etc. (Note: Under layer of cement mortar to be laid as per site conditions should be paid for separately) USSOR-2010-048120							
3	NS3	1059.00	Sqm	1499.02	1587462.18	60.39	2546130.59	
	Description:- Kota stone slab flooring of size up to 60 cm x 60 cm over 20 mm (average) thick base of 1:4 cement mortar (1 cement: 4 coarse sand) and jointed with grey cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the slab including rubbing and polishing complete. 40 mm thick.This include all nothing extra will be paid. (USSOR 2010 - 096074)							
4	NS4	1070.00	Sqm	1292.23	1382686.10	AT Par	1382686.10	
	Description:- Providing and fixing precast tactile 300x300x30 mm in yellow colour jointed with neat cement slurry mixed with pigment to make shade to tiles including cleaning etc. complete on 20mmthick bed of cement mortar 1:4 precast tactile 300x300x30							
5	NS5	40.00	Each	8296.36	331854.40	40.75	467085.07	
	Description:- (SOR-2010 Item No 172020) Supplying, erecting and fixing precast concrete reinforced bench with back rest. Bench shall consist of 2 nos. L shaped base support in natural cement colour of thickness 100 mm, back height 1000 mm, front height 450 mm, base width 620mm and 5 nos. reinforced concrete planks in red colour and size of 1500 x100 x 50mm and 1 no. reinforced concrete plank of 150 x 200 x 50mm; manufactured by using M-30 grade concrete &reinforced suitably; all parts to be joined with galvanised nuts and bolts of suitable size. All bolts to be sealed after assembly. Complete job to be done as per directions of Engineer In-charge.							
6	NS6	15.00	cum	-1477.06	-22155.90	70.85	-37853.36	
	Description:- Deduct from any brickwork item, if bricks (FPS) supplied by railway.(USSOR- 2010-055130)							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () C-All items of Ch no.-21 (Misc items) of USSOR-2021 (Except Banned Items)							526800.40	Above/ Below/Par
1	NS7	550.00	Hour	858.69	472279.50	3.13	487061.85	
	Description:- (ITEM No. 211201) JCB Backhoe Loaders 3DX Plus or similar with minimum 1.10 cum bucket capacity							

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 04-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 02/07/2026 15:30

2	NS8	192.00	Hour	200.69	38532.48	3.13	39738.55	
Description:- (ITEM No. 211203) Tractor with Trolley for local transportation or other misc. works.								

3. ITEM BREAKUP

Schedule	Schedule A-All Sub Head of DSR-2021						
Item- 1	All items of Sub Head No. 1 (Carriage of Materials) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
	1.0	CARRIAGE OF MATERIALS					
	1.1	By Mechanical Transport including loading,unloading and stacking					
	1.1.1	Lime, moorum, building rubbish					
1	1.1.1.2	2km	cum	1100	163.18	179498	
	1.1.2	Earth					
2	1.1.2.2	2km	cum	570	203.98	116268.6	
						Total	295766.60
Item- 2	All items of Sub Head No. 2 (Earth work) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
	2.0	EARTH WORK					
	2.8	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m.					
1	2.8.1	All kinds of soil.	cum	40	286.85	11474	
						Total	11474.00
Item- 3	All items of Sub Head No. 4 (Concrete work) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
	4.0	CONCRETE WORK					
	4.1S	CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)					
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :					
1	4.1.5	1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	525	6833.4	3587535	
2	4.1.8	1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	600	6326.05	3795630	
	4.3	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for :					
3	4.3.1	Foundations, footings, bases for columns	Sqm	115	307.95	35414.25	
						Total	7418579.25
Item- 4	All items of Sub Head No. 5 (Reinforced Cement Concrete) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
	5.0	REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE					
	5.1S	CAST IN SITU					
	5.1	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - All work up to plinth level :					

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 04-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 02/07/2026 15:30

1	5.1.2	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources: 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	8	8364.2	66913.6
	5.2	Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness), including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts etc. above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement :				
2	5.2.2	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	8	10185.05	81480.4
	5.9S	FORM WORK				
	5.9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for				
3	5.9.1	Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	Sqm	76	307.95	23404.2
4	5.9.5	Lintels, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressumers and cantilevers	Sqm	76	608.35	46234.6
	5.22S	STEEL REINFORCEMENT				
	5.22	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.				
5	5.22.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	28800	89.65	2581920
	5.22A	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level.				
6	5.22A.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	23718	89.65	2126318.7
	5.23S	MISCELLANEOUS				
7	5.27	Providing and filling in position bitumen mix filler of proportion 80 kg. of hot bitumen, 1 kg. of cement and 0.25 cubic metre of coarse sand for expansion joints.	cum	1	22400.5	22400.5
	5.33S	DESIGN MIX CONCRETE				
	5.33	Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana / Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement as per direction of the engineer-in-charge; for the following grades of concrete. Note: Extra cement up to 10% of the minimum specified cement content in design mix shall be payable separately. In case the cement content in design mix is more than 1.10 times of the specified minimum cement content, the contractor shall have discretion to either re-design the mix or bear the cost of extra cement.				
	5.33.1	All works upto plinth level				
8	5.33.1.1	Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum	cum	100	8683.8	868380
					Total	5817052.00

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 04-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 02/07/2026 15:30

Item- 5	All items of Sub Head No. 6 (Masonry Work) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	6.0	MASONRY WORK				
	6.1	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in:				
1	6.1.1	Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	cum	31	6882	213342
2	6.1.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	cum	125	6658.25	832281.25
	6.4	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level in all shapes and sizes in :				
3	6.4.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	cum	160	8288.35	1326136
					Total	2371759.25
Item- 6	All items of Sub Head No. 8 (Cladding Work) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	8.0	CLADDING WORK				
	8.20S	STONE WORK DRY CLADDING				
1	8.31	Providing and fixing 1st quality ceramic glazed wall tiles conforming to IS: 15622 (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), of approved make, in all colours, shades except burgundy, bottle green, black of any size as approved by Engineer-in-Charge, in skirting, risers of steps and dados, over 12 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg per sqm, including pointing in white cement mixed with pigment of matching shade complete.	Sqm	60	1063.45	63807
					Total	63807.00
Item- 7	All items of Sub Head No. 10 (Steel Work) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	10.0	STEEL WORK				
1	10.2	Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	Kg	14190	111.95	1588570.5
	10.16	Steel work in built up tubular (round, square or rectangular hollow tubes etc.) trusses etc., including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer, including welding and bolted with special shaped washers etc. complete.				
2	10.16.1	Hot finished welded type tubes	Kg	4070	154.9	630443
3	10.28	Providing and fixing stainless steel (Grade 304) railing made of Hollow tubes, channels, plates etc., including welding, grinding, buffing, polishing and making curvature (wherever required) and fitting the same with necessary stainless steel nuts and bolts complete, i/c fixing the railing with necessary accessories & stainless steel dash fasteners , stainless steel bolts etc., of required size, on the top of the floor or the side of waist slab with suitable arrangement as per approval of Engineer-in-charge, (for payment purpose only weight of stainless steel members shall be considered excluding fixing accessories such as nuts, bolts, fasteners etc.).	Kg	935	612.25	572453.75
					Total	2791467.25
Item- 8	All items of Sub Head No. 11 (Flooring) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	11.0	FLOORING				
	11.37S	CERAMIC GLAZED TILES				

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 04-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 02/07/2026 15:30

1	11.37A	Providing and fixing 1st quality ceramic glazed floor tiles conforming to IS : 15622 (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) of approved make in all colours, shades except burgundy, bottle green, black of any size as approved by Engineer-in-Charge in skirting, risers of steps and dados over 12 mm thick bed of cement Mortar 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg per sqm including pointing in white cement mixed with pigment of matching shade complete.	Sqm	224	938.5	210224
Total					210224.00	
Item- 9	All items of Sub Head No. 12 (Roofing) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	12.0	ROOFING				
	12.40	Providing, fixing and embedding sand cast iron accessories for rain water pipes in the masonry surrounded with 12 mm thick cement mortar of the same mix, as that of masonry (lead caulking will be paid for separately):				
	12.41	Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion, (i) Single socketed pipes.				
1	12.41.2	110 mm diameter	Metre	2050	319.75	655487.5
	12.42	Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised - PVC moulded fittings/ accessories for unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion.				
2	12.50	Providing and fixing precoated galvanised iron profile sheets (size, shape and pitch of corrugation as approved by Engineer-in-charge) 0.50 mm (+ 0.05 %) total coated thickness with zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns. Sheet should have protective guard film of 25 microns minimum to avoid scratches during transportation and should be supplied in single length upto 12 metre or as desired by Engineer-in-charge. The sheet shall be fixed using self drilling /self tapping screws of size (5.5x 55 mm) with EPDM seal, complete upto any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces, excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required.	Sqm	967	671.55	649388.85
	12.51	Providing and fixing precoated galvanised steel sheet roofing accessories 0.50 mm (+0.05 %) total coated thickness, Zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns using self drilling/ self tapping screws complete :				
3	12.51.6	Gutter (600 mm over all girth)	Metre	25	1110.6	27765
Total					1332641.35	
Item- 10	All items of Sub Head No. 13 (Finishing) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	13.0	FINISHING				
	13.4S	CEMENT PLASTER (IN COARSE SAND)				
	13.4	12 mm cement plaster of mix :				
1	13.4.1	1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand)	Sqm	151	307.25	46394.75

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 04-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 02/07/2026 15:30

	13.85	Applying priming coats with primer of approved brand and manufacture, having low VOC (Volatile Organic Compound) content.				
	13.99	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade :				
2	13.99.1	One or more coats on old work	Sqm	113	86.55	9780.15
	13.100	Painting with aluminium paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade:				
3	13.100.1	One or more coats on old work	Sqm	229	79.4	18182.6
					Total	74357.50
Item- 11	All items of Sub Head No. 15 (Dismantling And Demolishing) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	15.0	DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING				
	15.2	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge.				
1	15.2.1	Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (i/c equivalent design mix)	cum	1699	2007.1	3410062.9
2	15.3	Demolishing R.C.C. work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of steel bars and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in-charge.	cum	113	2928.1	330875.3
	15.7	Demolishing brick work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.				
3	15.7.3	In lime mortar	cum	99	701.95	69493.05
	15.28	Dismantling roofing including ridges, hips, valleys and gutters etc., and stacking the material within 50 metres lead of:				
4	15.28.1	G.S. Sheet	Sqm	377	136	51272
	15.44	Dismantling G.I. pipes (external work) including excavation and refilling trenches after taking out the pipes, manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of pipes within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge :				
5	15.44.1	15 mm to 40 mm nominal bore	Metre	810	124.1	100521
6	15.60	Disposal of building rubbish / malba / similar unserviceable, dismantled or waste materials by mechanical means, including loading, transporting, unloading to approved municipal dumping ground or as approved by Engineer-in-charge, beyond 50 m initial lead, for all leads including all lifts involved.	cum	672	219.35	147403.2
					Total	4109627.45
Item- 12	All items of Sub Head No. 16 (Road Work) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	16.0	ROAD WORK				
	16.49S	MISCELLANEOUS				

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 04-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 02/07/2026 15:30

1	16.75	Providing and laying C.C. pavement of mix M-25 with ready mixed concrete from batching plant. The ready mixed concrete shall be laid and finished with screed board vibrator , vacuum dewatering process and finally finished by floating, brooming with wire brush etc. complete as per specifications and directions of Engineer-in-charge. (The panel shuttering work shall be paid for separately). (Note:- Cement content considered in this item is @ 330 kg/cum. Excess/less cement used as per design mix is payable/ recoverable separately).	cum	578	8277.55	4784423.9
2	16.90	Providing and laying tactile tile (for vision impaired persons as per standards) of size 300x300x9.8mm having with water absorption less than 0.5% and conforming to IS:15622 of approved make in all colours and shades in for outdoor floors such as footpath, court yard, multi modals location etc., laid on 20mm thick base of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) in all shapes & patterns including grouting the joints with white cement mixed with matching pigments etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	Sqm	298	1719	512262
					Total	5296685.90
Item- 13	All items of Sub Head No. 17 (Sanitary Installations) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	17.0	SANITARY INSTALLATIONS				
	17.1	Providing and fixing water closet squatting pan (Indian type W.C. pan) with 100 mm sand cast Iron P or S trap, 10 litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern, including flush pipe, with manually controlled device (handle lever) conforming to IS : 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required:				
1	17.1.1	White Vitreous china Orissa pattern W.C. pan of size 580x440 mm with integral type foot rests	Each	7	5781.35	40469.45
	17.7	Providing and fixing wash basin with C.I. brackets, 15 mm C.P. brass pillar taps, 32 mm C.P. brass waste of standard pattern, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever require:				
2	17.7.3	White Vitreous China Wash basin size 550x400 mm with a pair of 15 mm C.P. brass pillar taps	Each	2	2040.85	4081.7
					Total	44551.15
Item- 14	All items of Sub Head No. 18 (Water Supply) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	18.0	WATER SUPPLY				
	18.75	C.P.V.C. PIPES				
	18.7	Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply, including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings, including fixing the pipe with clamps at 1.00 m spacing. This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement and testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge.-Internal work - Exposed on wall				
1	18.7.6	50 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	449	927	416223

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 04-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 02/07/2026 15:30

	18.9	Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement, trenching, refilling & testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge.- External work				
2	18.9.2	20 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	37	275.25	10184.25
3	18.9.3	25 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	37	370.65	13714.05
4	18.9.6	50 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	37	811.85	30038.45
5	18.9.9	100 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	969	2811.75	2724585.75
	18.15S	BRASS FITTINGS				
	18.17	Providing and fixing gun metal gate valve with C.I. wheel of approved quality (screwed end) :				
6	18.17.1	25 mm nominal bore	Each	2	532.35	1064.7
7	18.17.4	50 mm nominal bore	Each	2	878.25	1756.5
8	18.17.6	80 mm nominal bore	Each	2	2227.6	4455.2
	18.18	Providing and fixing ball valve (brass) of approved quality, High or low pressure, with plastic floats complete :				
9	18.18.3	25 mm nominal bore	Each	990	399.15	395158.5
					Total	3597180.40

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Special Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Financial Eligibility Criteria: The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N; or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Detail instructions as per clause 3.5.5 & 3.6 of Standard Tender Document-2022.	No	No	Not Allowed

Special Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	1 Technical Eligibility Criteria: (a)The Tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: - (i) Three similar works costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or (ii)Two similar works costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (iii)One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. NOTE: - •The Tenderer(s) should submit self-attested copy of work completion certificate indicating that Contractor have completed work similar to "Any Civil Work Other Than Track Work" •Completion certificate issued by competent authority should mandatorily mention Name of work, name of agency, Contract agreement detail, date of completion, Completed Cost of work, Nature of firm (Partnership/Proprietorship) and details of its constituents, if any, PAN/GSTIN etc so that evaluation may be done accordingly.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 04-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 02/07/2026 15:30

1.1	Work experience certificate from private individual shall not be considered. However, in addition to work experience certificate issued by any Govt. Organization, work experience certificate issue by Public listed company having average annual turnover of Rs. 500 crore and above in last 3 financial years excluding the current financial year, listed on National Stock Exchange or Bombay Stock Exchange, incorporated /registered at least 5 years prior to the date of closing of tender, shall also be considered provided the work experience certificate has been issued by a person authorized by the Public listed company to issue such certificates. In case tenderer submits work experience certificate issued by public listed company, the tenderer shall also submit along with work experience certificate, the relevant copy of work order, bill of quantities, bill wise details of payment received duly certified by Chartered Accountant, TDS certificates for all payments received and copy of final/last bill paid by company in support of above work experience certificate.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
1.2	Detail instructions as per clause 3.5 & 3.6 of Standard Tender Document-2022.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.3	Definition of Similar Nature of Work "Any Civil Work Other Than Track Work"	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Commercial-Compliance

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 04-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 02/07/2026 15:30

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please provide details of banks account no. of the firm for ECS payment required for necessary payments record as per Annexure-XII of Northern Railway Standard Tender Document 2022.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	Please provide details of PAN no. (Self attested copy should be uploaded)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	Please provide details of your GSTIN No. (Self attested copy should be uploaded).	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
4	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer shall submit along with the tender document, documents in support of his/their claim to fulfill the eligibility criteria as mentioned in the tender document. Each page of the copy of documents/certificates in support of credentials, submitted by the tenderer, shall be self-attested/digitally signed by the tenderer or authorized representative of the tendering firm. Self attestation shall include signature, stamp and date (on each page). Only those documents which are declared explicitly by the tenderer as "documents supporting the claim of qualifying the laid down eligibility criteria", will be considered for evaluating his/their tender.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	The Railway reserves the right to verify all statements, information and documents submitted by the bidder in his tender offer, and the bidder shall, when so required by the Railway, make available all such information, evidence and documents as may be necessary for such verification. Any such verification or lack of such verification, by the railway shall not relieve the bidder of its obligations or liabilities hereunder nor will it affect any rights of the railway there under.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	In case of any wrong information submitted by tenderer, the contract shall be terminated, Bid security, Performance Guarantee (PG) and Security Deposit (SD) of contract forfeited and agency barred for doing business on entire Indian Railways for 5 (five) years.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	Care in Submission of Tenders: Please refer to clause 3.0 of Northern Railway Standard Tender Document 2022.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.1	Tenderers will examine the various provisions of The Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017(CGST)/ Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017(IGST)/ Union Territory Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017(UTGST)/ respective state's State Goods and Services Tax Act (SGST) also, as notified by Central/State Govt. & as amended from time to time and applicable taxes before bidding. Tenderers will ensure that full benefit of Input Tax Credit (ITC) likely to be availed by them is duly considered while quoting rates.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.2	The successful tenderer who is liable to be registered under CGST/IGST/UTGST/SGST Act shall submit GSTIN along with other details required under CGST/IGST/UTGST/SGST Act to railway immediately after the award of contract, without which no payment shall be released to the Contractor. The Contractor shall be responsible for deposition of applicable GST to the concerned authority.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.3	In case the successful tenderer is not liable to be registered under CGST/IGST/UTGST/ SGST Act, the railway shall deduct the applicable GST from his/their bills under reverse charge mechanism (RCM) and deposit the same to the concerned authority.	No	No	Not Allowed

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 04-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 02/07/2026 15:30

5	Mandatory updation of Labour data on Railway's shramikkalyan portal by Contractor.For details refer clause 5.4 of Northern Railway Standard Tender Document 2022	No	No	Not Allowed
6	In addition to General condition of contract 2022 and Indian Railways Unified standard specification Works Materials Volume I II 2010 (revised up to date), special condition attached shall also apply.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	The GST Act 2017 will be applicable as per extant policy as notified by Central/State Govt. and as amended from time to time. All the bidders/tenderers should ensure that they are GST compliant and their quoted rates are inclusive of taxes and GST.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	The quantities given above are approximate and can be increased/decreased as per extant rules.	No	No	Not Allowed
9	During execution of work ensure the quality of Material is to be used as per CE Circular No. 630 circulated vide CE(P&D), L.No. 10-W/O/Policy/Building dt.26/12/2016 and revised from time to time	No	No	Not Allowed
10	No Post Tender correspondence for submission of additional documents shall be entertained after opening of the Technical & Commercial offers. Even suo-moto post tender letters of the tenderers shall be treated as NULL & VOID. (Authority HQ Letter No. 74-W/O/Pt.XXV/WA/Loose dated 07.04.15).	No	No	Not Allowed
11	The contract will be governed by Indian Railways Standard General Conditions of Contract updated with correction slips issued up to date of inviting tender or as otherwise specified in the tender documents.	No	No	Not Allowed
12	All Annexure should be uploaded in Standard format as prescribed in Standard Tendered Document-2022.	No	No	Not Allowed
13	Performance Guarantee- The successful bidder shall submit PG as per procedure mentioned in clause 5.1A of Northern Railway Standard Tender Document 2022. The successful bidder shall submit the Performance Guarantee (PG) amounting to 5% of the value of contract and additional PG if applicable, shall be submitted as per RB's Ltr. No. 2022/CE-I/CT/GCC-2022/POLICY/Pt.I (E-3320424), dtd. 13.03.2026.	No	No	Not Allowed
14	Undertakings by Partnership Firm- In case the Letter of Acceptance (LOA) is issued to a partnership firm, the undertakings as per clause 18.10 of Annexure -VIII of Northern Railway Standard Tender Document 2022 shall be furnished by all the partners through a notarized affidavit, before signing of contract agreement.	No	No	Not Allowed
15	Fraud & Corrupt Practice: Please refer to clause 3.10 of Northern Railway Standard Tender Document 2022.	No	No	Not Allowed
16	Conditional offer and Alternative proposal by Tenderer: Tenderers shall submit offers that fully comply with the requirements of the Tender documents including the conditions of contract, design and specification requirements if any. Conditional offer or alternative offers will not be considered in tender evaluation and will be summarily rejected. The Tenderer shall have no claims in this regard whatsoever. "Any unconditional rebate offered by the tenderer should be mentioned on of 'Schedule of Quantities' specifically. To attract the rebate mentioned each page of schedule may refer the note for the conditional rebate mentioned in the end. Any rebate mentioned at any other place in tender document shall not be considered. The unconditional rebate mentioned in "Scheduled of Quantities" shall be considered while evaluation of bid."	No	No	Not Allowed
17	The schedule rates are including GST @ 18%, any alteration (reduction/increase) in GST% shall entail a commensurate recovery/enhancement of rates.	No	No	Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 04-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 02/07/2026 15:30

1	Test of Responsiveness: Please refer clause 3.8 of Northern Railway Standard Tender Document 2022 and submit Tender form-1. Accordingly bidder should carefully fill all data required in Tender Form-1 and upload signed copy with the offer as described. In case of non submission of Tender Form-1 or incomplete/wrong data, offer will be summarily rejected and no claim will be entertained on this account.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	(a)Please provide full details of constitution of the firm/JV/Company/Society/Proprietor etc. as per clause 3.1 & 3.7 of Northern Railway Standard Tender Documents 2022. (b)If it is NOT mentioned in the submitted tender that tender is being submitted on behalf of/by a Sole Proprietorship Firm/Joint Venture/Registered Company etc. then tender shall be treated as having been submitted by the individual who has signed the tender. (c)After opening of the tender, any document pertaining to the constitution of Sole Proprietorship Firm/Partnership Firm/Registered Company/Registered Trust/ Registered Society/HUF etc. shall be neither asked nor considered, if submitted. Further, no suo moto cognizance of any document available in public domain (i.e., on internet etc.) or in Railway's record/office files etc. will be taken for consideration of the tender, if no such mention is available in tender offer submitted. (d) Mandatory Registration of Partnership Firms:- As per HQ/NR Ltr. No. 74-W/0/Pt.XXXIV/Tender Policy/WA, dated 10.02.2025 , partnership firms should be registered with the registrar of Firms to ensure authenticity and prevent discrepancies in contractual agreements. Subsequent change in the partnership firm should also be updated in the office of the Registrar of firms. All the necessary documents in support of this should be uploaded failing which, the offer will be summarily rejected and No Claim will be entertained on this account.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	The Tenderer(s) should submit Power of Attorney for Authorized Signatory as per Tender form-3 of Northern Railway Standard Tender Document 2022. Note: Power of Attorney is mandatory in case of partnership firm/JV/LLP/Company/ Registered Society & Registered Trust Society & in case of sole Proprietorship firm if it want to act through agent. (In other case it is optional)	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
4	In case Bid Security is submitted as Bank Guarantee bond from a scheduled commercial bank of India or as mentioned in tender documents. The Bank Guarantee bond shall be as per Annexure-VIIA and shall be valid for a period of 90 days beyond the bid validity period. For details, refer clause 3.3 of Standard Tendered Document-2022.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
5	The Tenderer(s) should submit self-attested copy of certificate as per Tender form-2 of Northern Railway Standard Tender Document 2022.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/We have read and make myself/ourselves fully conversant regarding all the tender conditions, specification of the said work as per Standard Tender Document, specification/conditions of this tender and agree to abide by the said conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Until a formal agreement is prepared and executed, acceptance of this tender shall constitute a binding contract between us subject to modifications, as may be mutually agreed to between us and indicated in the letter of acceptance of my/our offer for this work.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	I/We also hereby agree to abide by the Indian Railways Standard General Conditions Of Contract, with all correction slips up-to-date and to carry out the work according to the Special Conditions of Contract and Specifications of materials and works as laid down by Railway in the annexed Special Conditions/ Specifications, Schedule of Rates with all correction slips up to date for the present contract.	No	No	Not Allowed

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 04-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 02/07/2026 15:30

4	The amount as stipulated in tender document is herewith forwarded as Bid Security. Full value of the Bid Security shall may get forfeited without prejudice to any other right or remedies in case my/our Tender is accepted as per direction of Engineer and if : -I/We do not execute the contract documents as stipulated in performance guarantee clause of GCC as detailed in general instructions. -I/We do not commence the work within Fifteen days after receipt of orders to that effect.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	I/We hereby Confirm that the rates, rebates and/or other financial terms, if any, quoted by us in the relevant fields of the Financial Bid page will only be the ruling terms for deciding the inter-se ranking, and any such condition having financial repercussions, if quoted by us anywhere else including attached documents shall not be considered for deciding inter-se ranking. However, Railways shall have the right to incorporate any such condition quoted by us, in the contract, at their discretion, if contract is placed on us.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	I/We have submitted self-attested/digitally signed in the prescribed format for verification/confirmation of the documents submitted for compliance of eligibility/qualifying criteria.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	I/We have visited the works site and I/We am/are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	SPECIALCONDITIONOFCONTRACT.pdf	Special condition of contract
2	GCC-2022.pdf	GCC works
3	ACS1to6merged.pdf	Correction slips part 1
4	ACS7to10merged.pdf	Correction slips part 2
5	HQPolicyLetter.pdf	HQ Policy letter
6	NewACS11toGCC.pdf	ACS 11
7	generaltendercondition.pdf	Other Conditions
8	NewSTD2022.pdf	New STD 2022

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: MANISH KUMAR SHARMA

Designation : Dy.CE/GSU/MB